WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 437

(By Millour, of thed, by request

PASSED Marche, 6, 1947

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 437

(BY MR. MOORE, of Wood, by request)

[Passed March 6, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article three, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to eligibility of mayor, recorder, treasurer and councilmen of municipalities, and providing exemption from certain requirements to honorably discharged veterans of World War II.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article three, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 9. Eligibility of Mayor, Recorder, Treasurer 2 and Councilmen.—The mayor, recorder, treasurer and 3 councilmen must be residents of such municipality, must 4 be legal voters entitled to vote for members of its coun-5 cil, and for the year preceding their election must have Enr. H. B. No. 437]

6 been assessed with and paid taxes upon at least one hundred dollars worth of real or personal property therein: 7 Provided, That, for two years after the date of his dis-8 9 charge, the eligibility of any honorably discharged vet-10 eran of World War II for any of such offices in any mu-11 nicipality of this state, whether such municipality shall have been created under general law or by special law, 1213 shall not be affected or impaired by reason of his not having been assessed with or paid taxes. 14

З.,

(#)

10, 40.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect . passage. room ers ou Clerk of the Senate

Ruch

Clerk of the House of Delegates

brusld m. mikens

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

epicand this the 12 The within [day of...

Caren

Governor.

1

Filed in	the Offic	e of	the	Secretar	y of	Stats 7
of West	Virginia	Ŵ	MA M.	R13	OF	STATE

3